

No. 21-147

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ERIK EGBERT,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT BOULE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
PATRICK JAICOMO
Counsel of Record
ANYA BIDWELL
DANIEL RANKIN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo.ij.org

January 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	4
I. Judicially applied damages remedies against federal officials have a long historical pedigree and are consistent with the separation of powers	4
A. <i>Bivens</i> is supported by a long common-law history	6
B. <i>Bivens</i> is consistent with the separation of powers	12
II. <i>Bivens</i> , the Westfall Act, and the creation of qualified immunity all support the availability of damages remedies against federal officials	18
A. Before the Westfall Act, this Court repeatedly recognized the availability of <i>Bivens</i> claims	19
B. Just as the Court was aware of this reality, so was Congress, when in 1988 it legislated against the background of a robust <i>Bivens</i> regime.....	22
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	17
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (K.B. 1703)	6
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896)	9
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	3
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	9, 16
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	11
<i>Buck v. Colbath</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 334 (1866).....	9
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 662 U.S. 367 (1983)	24
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , 990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5, 25
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	15
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	18, 21, 22
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	17
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	12
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	15, 18, 21
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	25
<i>Elliot v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 137 (1836).....	9
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765)	6, 16
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	17
<i>Guaranty Tr. Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	3, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinderlander v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	11
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	22
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	25
<i>Little v. Berreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	8
<i>Livingston v. Jefferson</i> , 15 F. Cas. 660 (C.C.D. Va. 1881)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2, 8
<i>Milhouse v. Carlson</i> , 652 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1981)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1852)	9
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	24
<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 U.S. 438 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Paton v. La Prade</i> , 524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975)	24
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912)	9
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	20
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	24
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	1, 9, 23
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 362 (1824)	2, 8, 9, 18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	23
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1985)	24
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	17
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)	8
<i>Yiamouyiannis v. Chemical Abstracts Serv.</i> , 521 F.2d 1392 (6th Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	14, 15, 23
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 2679	2
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1)	4, 25
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)(A)	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	6
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitu- tion of the United States</i> § 1895 (1833)	5
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	2
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federal- ism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)	7
Carlos M. Vasquez, <i>Bivens and the Ancien Regime</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1923 (2021)....	10, 11, 12, 13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Considering the Role of Judges Under the Constitution of the United States: Hearing Before the Committee on the Judiciary, 112th Congress (2011)</i>	14
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (1972)	8
James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009).....	23
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010).....	7
John F. Preis, <i>How the Federal Cause of Action Relates to Rights, Remedies, and Jurisdiction</i> , 67 Fla. L. Rev. 849 (2016).....	9, 10, 13
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963)	6
Patrick Jaicomo & Anya Bidwell, <i>Recalibrating Qualified Immunity: How Taznin v. Tanvir, Taylor v. Riojas, and McCoy v. Alumu Signal the Supreme Court’s Discomfort with the Doctrine of Qualified Immunity</i> , 112 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 105 (2022).....	13
S. Rep. 93-588, 93rd Cong., 2 Sess. (1973)	22
Stephen Sachs, <i>Constitutional Backdrops</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1813 (2012)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Inconsistent Originalism of Judge-Made Remedies</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1870 (2021)	11, 17
Walter E. Dellinger, <i>Of Rights and Remedies: The Constitution as a Sword</i> , 85 Harv. L. Rev. 1532 (1971)	7
